

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

The National Post Office Collaborate, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Case No. 3:13CV1406 (JBA)
	:	
<i>Plaintiffs</i>	:	
v.	:	
	:	
Patrick R. Donahoe, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
<i>Defendants.</i>	:	October 10, 2013

**Defendants' Memorandum of Law in Opposition
to Plaintiffs' Motion for Preliminary Injunction**

DEIRDRE M. DALY
Acting United States Attorney
ANN M. NEVINS
Assistant United States Attorney
Federal Bar No. CT06484
1000 Lafayette Blvd., 10th Floor
Bridgeport, CT 06604
(203) 696-3000
Email: Ann.Nevins@usdoj.gov

ROBERT G. DREHER
Acting Assistant Attorney General
MAUREEN RUDOLPH
KRISTOFOR R. SWANSON (Colo. Bar No. 39378)
U.S. Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division
Natural Resources Section
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, DC 20044-7611
Tel: 202-305-0248
Fax: 202-305-0506
Email: kristofor.swanson@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Factual Background	1
I. The United States Postal Service	1
II. The Atlantic Street Station in Stamford, Connecticut	2
III. Negotiations with CAM for Art and Mindfulness, Inc. and the Cappelli Entity.....	3
Procedural Background.....	8
Standard of Review.....	9
Argument	10
I. The Atlantic Street Station Will Remain Largely Intact, and Plaintiffs’ Motion for a Preliminary Injunction Must be Denied Because They Have Not Demonstrated Any Immediate and Irreparable Harm	10
II. Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated that They Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims	12
A. The Standard of Review Contained in the Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §706(2), Applies to the Court’s Review of the Postal Service’s Actions Under NEPA and Section 106 of the NHPA.....	13
B. The Postal Service Complied with Its NEPA Obligations.....	15
1. The Postal Services’ Responsibilities Under NEPA.....	15
2. The Postal Service Reasonably Determined that the Disposal of the Atlantic Street Station Met the Requirements in the Categorical Exclusion Fund at 39 C.F.R. § 775.6(e)(8), and No Further NEPA Review was Necessary	17
C. The Postal Service Complied with the Procedural Requirements of Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act.....	19
1. The Applicable Procedural Requirements of Section 106.....	19
2. The Postal Service Reasonably Determined that the Undertaking Would Not have Any Adverse Effect on Historic Properties, a Conclusion with Which the State Historic Preservation Office Concurred	20
D. The Public Trust Doctrine Does Not Apply to the Disposal of the Atlantic	

Street Station.....22

E. The Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction To Hear Claims Under 39 U.S.C. § 403(c) and Regardless, Plaintiffs Have Failed to State a Claim.....23

1. Standards Applicable to a Motion to Dismiss Under Rules 12(b)(1) and (6).....23

2. The Court Does Not Have Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over Count Four24

3. Count Four Fails to State a Claim for Which Relief Can be Granted.....25

4. The Postal Service Did Not Discriminate Against the Center for Arts and Mindfulness.....26

5. Newly Added Count Five Fails to State a Claim.....27

III. The Balance of Equities Tips Decidedly in Favor of Defendants and Issuance of an Injunction Would Harm the Public Interest.....28

A. The Potential Harm to the Postal Service that Would Result from an Injunction Outweighs the Limited Harm to Plaintiffs28

B. The Public Interest Rests in Favor of Rejecting Plaintiffs’ Application to Preliminary Enjoin the Disposal.....29

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Active Fire Sprinkler Corp. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 811 F.2d 747 (2d Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>Alabama v. Texas</i> , 347 U.S. 272 (1954) (per curiam).....	23
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	24
<i>ATSI Comms., Inc. v. Shaar Fund Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	16
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 555 U.S. 544 (2007).....	24
<i>Blassingame v. Sec’y of Navy</i> , 811 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Bus. & Residents Alliance of E. Harlem v. Jackson</i> , 430 F.3d 584 (2d Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Chelsea Neighborhood Ass'ns v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 516 F.2d 378 (2d Cir. 1975).....	13, 15
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	13, 14
<i>City of New York v. I.C.C.</i> 4 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>City of New York v. Shalala</i> , 34 F.3d 1161 (2d Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Concerned Citizens of Chappaqua v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 579 F. Supp. 2d 427 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	17, 18
<i>Currier v. Potter</i> , 379 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>DaimlerChrysler v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	24
<i>Davis v. Latschar</i> , 202 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Environmental Defense Fund v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	
<i>Faiveley Transp. Malmo AB v. Wabtec Corp.</i> , 559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009).....	10

<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 467 U.S. 512 (1984).....	1
<i>Gamefly, Inc. v. Postal Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 704 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Grand River Enter. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor</i> , 481 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Illinois Cent. R.R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	22
<i>Int'l Ctr. for Tech. Assessm't v. Thompson</i> , 421 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006).....	24
<i>Jayaraj v. Scappini</i> , 66 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	27
<i>Lyndonville Savings Bank & Trust Co. v. Lussier</i> , 211 F.3d 697 (2nd Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Karst Env'tl. Educ. & Prot., Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 475 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	15
<i>Landmark West! v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 840 F. Supp. 994 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	15
<i>Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	14
<i>Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Comm'n v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 487 F.2d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	15
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	9, 28
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010).....	12
<i>Nat'l Assoc. of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	13
<i>National Audubon Society v. Superior Court</i> , 33 Cal. 3d 419 (1983)	18
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. F.A.A.</i> , 564 F.3d 549 (2d. Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Clark</i> , 593 F. Supp. 257 (N.D.N.Y. 1984).....	14
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 484 U.S. 469 (1988).....	22
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1215 (2012).....	22, 23

Red Earth LLC v. United States,
657 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 9

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989)..... 16

Rodriquez v. DeBuono,
175 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 10

Shapiro v. Cadman Towers, Inc.,
51 F.3d 328 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 10

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 23

Sterling Drug, Inc. v. Bayer AG,
14 F.3d 733 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 28

Stewart v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
508 F. Supp. 112 (N.D. Cal. 1980) 15

Suffolk Cnty. v. Sec'y of the Interior,
562 F.2d 1368 (2d Cir. 1977)..... 18

Town of Huntington v. Marsh,
884 F.2d 648 (2d. Cir. 1989)..... 12

UPS Worldwide Forwarding Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
66 F.3d 621 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 26

Utah Envtl. Cong. v. Bosworth,
443 F.3d 732 (10th Cir. 2006) 18

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... 16

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
456 U.S. 305, 313 (1982)..... 12

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7, 24 (2008)..... 9, 12, 16

U.S. Constitution, Article III, Section 2, Clause 1 27

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §§ 500-96 2

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 2

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 15

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 11

16 U.S.C. § 470..... 19

16 U.S.C. § 470a(a)(1)(A) 19

16 U.S.C. § 470f 19

16 U.S.C. § 470s 20

39 U.S.C. § 101(a) 25

39 U.S.C. § 102(5) 25
 39 U.S.C. § 201 1
 39 U.S.C. § 401 1, 25
 39 U.S.C. § 403(a) 1
 39 U.S.C. § 403(c) passim
 39 U.S.C. § 409(a) 24
 39 U.S.C. § 404(d)(5).....27
 39 U.S.C. § 410(a) 2, 24
 39 U.S.C. § 3662(a) 24
 39 U.S.C. § 3663..... 24, 28
 42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)..... 16

Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 60.3(f) 19
 36 C.F.R. Part 800..... 20
 36 C.F.R. § 800.1(a)..... 20
 36 C.F.R. §§ 800.4(b) 20
 36 C.F.R. § 800.4(d)(1)..... 20, 21
 36 C.F.R. § 800.4(d)(1)(i)..... 20, 21
 36 C.F.R. § 800.6 20, 21
 36 C.F.R. 800.16(f) 20
 36 C.F.R. 800.16(l) 20
 39 C.F.R. § 241.4(d) 14
 39 C.F.R. Part 775..... 16
 39 C.F.R. § 775.6 16
 39 C.F.R. §§ 775.6(a)..... 16, 17
 39 C.F.R. § 775.6(e)(8)..... 17
 40 C.F.R. §§ 1500-1508..... 12
 40 C.F.R. §§ 1500.4(p) 17
 40 C.F.R. 1500.5(k) 17
 40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(b) 16
 40 C.F.R. § 15014(c)..... 16
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.4 16, 17
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 18

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)..... 23
 Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)..... 23
 Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 65(c) 23

Legislative Materials

S. Rep. No. 912, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. 5 (1970)..... 2

Addendum

Deposition of Drew Backstrand, Excerpts *passim*
